

SC 384/2023
STATE Vs. TINKU GUPTA
FIR No. 774 /2022
PS (Patpar Ganj Industrial Area)

21.03.2024

Pr. Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.
Accused on bail with Sh. A.K. Bali, Ld. LAC.

HC Deepak is served, but he has sent request that he is on CL, therefore, he is unable to appear before the Court today. Considered. Request is allowed only for today only.

IO/ASI Balbir Singh is present. IO cannot be examined, till the other witnesses are examined. Hence, he is discharged unexamined today.

Summon sent to Dr. Suraj received back served.

Put up at 2.00 p.m. for evidence of doctor.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
21.03.2024 (pm)

(At 2.10 p.m.)

Pr.: Sh. Gaurav Pandey, Ld. Additional P.P. for the State.
Accused on bail with Sh. A.K. Bali, Ld. LAC.

Dr. Suraj is present.

Ld. Additional P.P submits that Dr. Suraj cannot be examined in the present case as he has been inadvertently, cited as witness in the list of prosecution witnesses. He submits that opinion regarding nature of injuries on MLC No. 007245 has been given by Dr. Sandeep, CMO, LBS Hospital. He prays that

Dr. Sandeep, CMO, LBS Hospital may be summoned for proving opinion on the MLC of injured Raju.

Considering the same, Dr. Suraj is discharged unexamined. **Let summon be sent to Medical Superintendent, LBS Hospital, with the directions either to send Dr. Sandeep, CMO for proving opinion on MLC no. 007245 or appoint some other doctor conversant with the handwriting and signature of Dr. Sandeep to depose before the Court on the next date of hearing.**

Put up for PE on 27.05.2024.

(Shail Jain)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi.
21.03.2024 (pm)